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BENEFIT  
DENIALS

Court Affirms the Denial of  
Short-Term Disability Benefits

T he U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Cir-
cuit upholds the district court’s decision 
that the defendant did not abuse its discre-

tion when it concluded that the plaintiff ’s medical 
conditions were excluded from coverage under its 
disability plan as employment-related mental or 
emotional disabilities and, therefore, she was not 
entitled to short-term disability benefits (STD) for 
the additional period she claimed. 

The plaintiff worked as a pharmaceutical repre-
sentative for her employer and one of the defen-
dants (Defendant 1) for several years when, based 
on a psychologist’s diagnosis of major depressive 
disorder and generalized anxiety disorder, she took 
leave and applied for STD benefits under her em-
ployer’s plan. The plaintiff applied for benefits on 
June 9, 2009 and began receiving them the next 
day. A participant could receive STD benefits for no 
more than 26 weeks under the plan, so the plaintiff 
could not receive benefits past December 8, 2009. 

The plan’s third-party administrator, also one of 
the defendants (Defendant 2), extended the plain-
tiff ’s STD benefits only until October 9, 2009 even 
after it reviewed additional medical information 
submitted by the plaintiff and consulted with an 
independent psychiatrist. On November 25, 2009, 
Defendant 2 notified the plaintiff that it had not 
received satisfactory objective medical evidence to 
support her STD benefits claim beyond October 9, 
so her request was denied and her claim was closed. 
In response to the plaintiff ’s submission of addi-
tional evidence and after obtaining a report from a 
second independent psychiatrist, on June 25, 2010, 
Defendant 2 sent the plaintiff another letter inform-
ing her that it was upholding its initial decision to 
deny her additional STD benefits for the period of 
October 10 through December 8, 2009. The second 
independent psychiatrist concluded that the plaintiff 
had no objective evidence of a functional psychiatric 
impairment that would prevent her from perform-
ing full-duty work and that she was not taking any 
medications that would impair her ability to work.

The plaintiff then filed an appeal with the em-
ployer’s Employee Retirement Income Security 
Act (ERISA) committee (Defendant 3) challeng-
ing the conclusions of the underlying independent 
psychiatrist’s report and submitting additional 
evidence. Defendant 3 consulted a third indepen-
dent psychiatrist and had the plaintiff examined 
by a fourth psychiatrist, who concluded that the 
plaintiff was disabled and suggested that the rea-
son the other psychiatrists concluded otherwise 
was because “the pathology was there but the 
method of documenting was inadequate.”

On February 24, 2011, Defendant 3 sent the 
plaintiff its final decision on her appeal conclud-
ing that it was appropriate to cease her STD ben-
efits on October 9, 2009 and relying on the fourth 
and last psychiatrist’s conclusion that attributed 
the plaintiff ’s disability to her job with Defendant 
1. Defendant 3 informed the plaintiff that the last 
psychiatrist’s finding that the plaintiff ’s position 
with her employer was responsible for causing her 
disability was significant, because the plan exclud-
ed STD benefits for disabilities resulting from em-
ployment-related mental or emotional disabilities. 

The plaintiff subsequently filed suit under 
ERISA against the defendants challenging their 
denial of benefits beyond October 9. The district 
court granted the defendants’ summary judgment 
motion, and the plaintiff appeals.

The plaintiff claims that (1) the district court 
applied the wrong standard of review, (2) the 
defendants failed to give her specific reasons for 
their denial, (3) the defendants failed to provide 
her with a full and fair review, (4) the plan lan-
guage was ambiguous and (5) the defendants 
erred in making a blanket exclusion in their plan 
for employment-related emotional and mental 
disabilities.

The court disposes of the plaintiff ’s first two 
claims because she explicitly states in her stipu-
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INTERFERENCE

Court Finds No Specific Intent to Interfere  
With ERISA Benefits

The U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Cir-
cuit affirms the district court’s entry of 
summary judgment in favor of the defen-

dant finding no direct evidence of the defendant’s 
specific intent to interfere with the plaintiff ’s ben-
efits under Section 510 of the Employee Retire-
ment Income Security Act (ERISA).  

The defendant is a member-owned food coop-
erative in Lincoln, Nebraska. The plaintiff began 
working at the cooperative in September 1994 and 
ultimately attained the position of outreach and 
membership director. The defendant makes short-
term disability (STD) insurance coverage available 
to its employees under a life insurance policy but 
does not pay or contribute any portion of the cost 
of coverage. Employees who opt to obtain STD 
coverage must pay the entire premium through 
payroll deduction. The plaintiff enrolled in STD 
coverage. Her employment was terminated on Au-
gust 2, 2011, and she filed a claim for STD benefits 
on September 15, 2011. The insurance company 
stated that the plaintiff was not entitled to benefits 
because the defendant had terminated the plain-
tiff ’s coverage on July 31, 2011, and the plaintiff 
had not become disabled until August 2, 2011. The 
plaintiff sued the defendant under ERISA, the Fam-
ily Medical Leave Act and state and federal age and 
disability discrimination statutes. The plaintiff ’s 
ERISA claim alleged that the defendant knew that 
she would apply for disability benefits during her 
impending medical leave and for that reason sought 
to prevent her from obtaining those benefits.

The plaintiff appeals the district court’s entry of 
summary judgment in favor of the defendant on her 
claim alleging a violation of Section 510 of ERISA.

The court states that in order to recover under 
a Section 510 interference claim, a plaintiff must 
prove that the defendant possessed “a specific in-
tent to interfere” with her ERISA benefits. This 
specific intent to interfere does not mean that the 
plaintiff ’s entitlement to ERISA benefits “had a de-
terminative influence” on the defendant’s decision. 

Since the plaintiff cannot identify direct evidence 
of the defendant’s specific intent to interfere with 
her ERISA benefits, the court then uses a burden-
shifting framework to analyze her claim. In apply-
ing this framework, the court still concludes that 
the plaintiff is unable to demonstrate whether the 
defendant’s failure to pay the August premium re-
sulted from a specific intent to interfere with her 
ERISA benefits. The plaintiff also is unable to show 
a genuine dispute whether the defendant terminat-
ed the plaintiff ’s employment with a specific intent 
to interfere with her ERISA benefits. Accordingly, 
the court affirms the district court’s entry of sum-
mary judgment in favor of the defendant.  

Barnhardt v. Open Harvest Cooperative, No. 13-cv-
2254 (8th Cir. Feb. 7, 2014).  
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lation of fact that she stopped working after June 
2009 following complaints of depression and se-
vere anxiety disorder “as a result of her job.” In 
regard to the plaintiff ’s third argument, the court 
states that the plaintiff relies on a regulation that 
does not apply to a final decision following an 
administrative appeal and fails to cite any sup-
porting authority for her argument. The court 
disagrees with the plaintiff ’s fourth claim that the 
plan language was ambiguous. The court does not 
address the plaintiff ’s fifth argument, because she 
did not raise it at the lower court or cite support-
ing authority. Thus, the court agrees with the de-
fendants’ denial of additional STD benefits to the 
plaintiff and upholds the district court’s decision 
granting them summary judgment.   

Fite v. Bayer Corporation et al., No. 12-cv-00025 (10th 
Cir. Feb. 4, 2014).


